
 
 Convention on the Conservation of  

Migratory Species of Wild Animals  
 
 
 
 

THIRD MEETING OF SIGNATORIES TO THE MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING ON THE CONSERVATION OF MIGRATORY BIRDS OF PREY IN 

AFRICA AND EURASIA 
(Dubai, 3-6 July 2023) 

UNEP/CMS/RAPTORS/MOS3/Report/Annex I 
 
 

Annex I 
LIST OF PARTICIPANTS  

 
SIGNATORIES 

Name  Organization Contact Email 
ANGOLA 

Miguel Xavier Ministry of Environment miguel_xavier2003@yahoo.com.br  
ARMENIA 

Karen Aghababyan Ministry of Environment karen.aghababyan@gmail.com  
BURKINA FASO 

Germaine Ouedraogo 
Bouda 

Ministry of Environment, 
Water and Sanitation ouedraogermaine@yahoo.fr  

BURUNDI 

Obed Ntineshwa 
Ministry of the 
Environment, Agriculture 
and Livestock 

obed.ntineshwa@yahoo.fr  

CHAD 

Hassane Idriss 
Mahamat 

Ministry of the 
Environment, Fisheries 
and Sustainable 
Development 

mhi1962@yahoo.fr  

COMOROS 
Youssouf Elamine 
Youssouf Mbechezi 

General Directorate of the 
Environment  youssouf_elamine@yahoo.fr  

CÔTE D’IVOIRE 

Bombo Suzanne 
Essan epse Koffi 

Ministry of Environment 
and Sustainable 
Development 

essansuzy@gmail.com  

Stephane Glan Embassy of Côte d’Ivoire j.glan@diplomatie.gouv.ci 

Mankonga Kumou Embassy of Côte d’Ivoire k.mankonga@diplomatie.gouv.ci 

mailto:miguel_xavier2003@yahoo.com.br
mailto:karen.aghababyan@gmail.com
mailto:ouedraogermaine@yahoo.fr
mailto:obed.ntineshwa@yahoo.fr
mailto:mhi1962@yahoo.fr
mailto:youssouf_elamine@yahoo.fr
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CROATIA  
Tamara Čimbora 
Zovko 

Ministry of Economy and 
Sustainable Development tamara.cimborazovko@mingor.hr  

CZECH REPUBLIC  

Barbora Krizova Ministry of Environment 
and Energy barbora.krizova@mzp.cz  

DJIBOUTI  

Mohamed Elmi Obsieh 
Ministry of Environment 
and Sustainable 
Development 

med.environnement_dj@yahoo.fr  

EGYPT 
Shaimaa Taha Ministry of Environment shmhanya@gmail.com  

FINLAND 

Maria Westerman Ministry of the 
Environment maria.westerman@gov.fi  

FRANCE  

Charles de Barsac 
Ministry for the Ecological 
Transition and Cohesion 
of Territories 

charles-henri.de-
barsac@developpement-
durable.gouv.fr  

GAMBIA  

Abdoulie Sawo Department of Parks and 
Wildlife Management abdoulies@gmail.com  

GERMANY  

Martin Fichtler Federation of German 
Avifaunists martin.fichtler@t-online.de  

Berit Gewert 

Federal Ministry for the 
Environment, Nature 
Conservation, Nuclear 
Safety and Consumer 
Protection 

berit.gewert@bmuv.bund.de  

HUNGARY 
András Schmidt Ministry of Agriculture andras.schmidt@am.gov.hu  

INDIA 

Sasikumar 
Cherukulappurathu 

Ministry of Environment, 
Forest and Climate 
Change 

Sasi.kumar@nic.in 

ISRAEL 

Ohad Hatzofe Israel Nature and Parks 
Authority ohad@npa.org.il   

ITALY 

mailto:tamara.cimborazovko@mingor.hr
mailto:barbora.krizova@mzp.cz
mailto:med.environnement_dj@yahoo.fr
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mailto:charles-henri.de-barsac@developpement-durable.gouv.fr
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Arianna Aradis 
Italian Institute for 
Environmental Protection 
and Research, ISPRA 

arianna.aradis@isprambiente.it  

JORDAN 
Manar Shawabkeh Ministry of Environment manarshawabkah@yahoo.com  

KENYA  
Dickson Ritan Kenya Wildlife Service dicksonr@kws.go.ke 

Solomon Kyalo Kenya Wildlife Service cites@kws.go.ke 

John Musina National Museums of 
Kenya musina.john@gmail.com 

MADAGASCAR  

Amyot Kofoky 
Ministry of Environment 
and Sustainable 
Development 

atsimoatsignanadredd@gmail.com  

MOROCCO 

Hayat Mesbah National Agency for Water 
and Forests mesbah_ef@yahoo.fr  

NETHERLANDS  

Nick Warmelink Ministry of Agriculture, 
Nature and Food Quality n.g.warmelink@minlnv.nl  

Ralph Buij Ministry of Agriculture, 
Nature and Food Quality ralph.buij@wur.nl  

NIGER 

Hamissou Halilou 
Malam Garba 

Ministry of Environment 
and for Combatting 
Desertification 

hamissou.halilou@gmail.com  

PORTUGAL 

João Loureiro 
Department of Nature 
Conservation and 
Biodiversity 

joao.loureiro@icnf.pt  

SAUDI ARABIA 

Fahad Algethami National Center for 
Wildlife f.alqthami@ncw.gov.sa 

Suhaim Alasmari National Center for 
Wildlife s.m.alasmari@ncw.gov.sa 

Mohammed Shobrak Prince Saud Al Faisal 
Wildlife Research Center shobrak@saudibirds.org  

SLOVAKIA 

Andrea Lesova State Nature Protection 
Agency andrea.lesova@sopsr.sk  

SOMALIA  

mailto:arianna.aradis@isprambiente.it
mailto:manarshawabkah@yahoo.com
mailto:dicksonr@kws.go.ke
mailto:cites@kws.go.ke
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mailto:f.alqthami@ncw.gov.sa
mailto:s.m.alasmari@ncw.gov.sa
mailto:shobrak@saudibirds.org
mailto:andrea.lesova@sopsr.sk
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Ahmed Osman Ahmed 
Mohamud 

Ministry of Environment 
and Climate Change busuri555@gmail.com 

SOUTH AFRICA 

Humbulani Mafumo 
National Department of 
Forestry, Fisheries and 
the Environment 

hmafumo@dffe.gov.za 

Tebogo Mashua 
National Department of 
Forestry, Fisheries and 
the Environment 

tmashua@dffe.gov.za 

Tshilidzi Edward 
Netshithothole 

National Department of 
Forestry, Fisheries and 
the Environment 

enetshithothole@dffe.gov.za 

SPAIN 

Borja Heredia 
Ministry for the Ecological 
Transition and the 
Demographic Challenge 

bheredia@miteco.es  

Ruben Moreno-Opo 
Diaz-Meco 

Ministry for the Ecological 
Transition and the 
Demographic Challenge 

rmorenoopo@miteco.es  

Celia Álvarez Doncel 
Ministry for the Ecological 
Transition and the 
Demographic Challenge 

calvar26@tragsa.es 

Eugenio de las Heras 
Martín 

Ministry for the Ecological 
Transition and the 
Demographic Challenge 

edelash1@tragsa.es  

Yolanda Fernández 
Gómez 

Ministry for the Ecological 
Transition and the 
Demographic Challenge 

yfernan3@tragsa.es  

Selene Kharroubi 
Gutiérrez-Soto 

Ministry for the Ecological 
Transition and the 
Demographic Challenge 

skharrou@tragsa.es  

Cristóbal Suanzes 
Leenhardt 

Ministry for the Ecological 
Transition and the 
Demographic Challenge 

suanzesc@gmail.com  

SUDAN 
Lubna Hassan Wildlife Research Centre lubnahamohamed@gmail.com  

SWEDEN 

Jorgen Eriksson Swedish Environmental 
Protection Agency jorgen.eriksson@naturvardsverket.se 

Marcus Marissink Swedish Species 
Information Centre mark.marissink@slu.se 

TOGO 
Kossi Agbodji Ministry of Environment kossithomasgodson@gmail.com   

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES  

mailto:busuri555@gmail.com
mailto:hmafumo@dffe.gov.za
mailto:TMASHUA@DFFE.GOV.ZA
mailto:ENETSHITHOTHOLE@dffe.gov.za
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mailto:calvar26@tragsa.es
mailto:edelash1@tragsa.es
mailto:yfernan3@tragsa.es
mailto:skharrou@tragsa.es
mailto:suanzesc@gmail.com
mailto:lubnahamohamed@gmail.com
mailto:jorgen.eriksson@naturvardsverket.se
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Mohammed Al 
Hammadi 

Ministry of Climate 
Change and Environment msalhammadi@moccae.gov.ae 

Meera Almarri Ministry of Climate 
Change and Environment mmalmarri@moccae.gov.ae 

Maitha Almheiri Ministry of Climate 
Change and Environment maalmheiri@moccae.gov.ae 

Muna Al Shamsi Ministry of Climate 
Change and Environment moalshamisi@moccae.gov.ae  

Obaid Alshamsi Ministry of Climate 
Change and Environment oaalshamsi@moccae.gov.ae 

Ali Alshamsi Ministry of Climate 
Change and Environment ali.alshamsi@houbarafund.gov.ae 

Hiba Alshehhi Ministry of Climate 
Change and Environment hodarwish@moccae.gov.ae 

UNITED KINGDOM 

Hannah Wheatley Joint Nature Conservation 
Committee hannah.wheatley@jncc.gov.uk 

Kate Brickett 
Department for 
Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs 

kate.brickett@defra.gov.uk 

Des Thompson NatureScot des.thompson@nature.scot  
OBSERVER - RANGE STATE  

UZBEKISTAN 

Anvar Tursunaliyev 
Ministry of Ecology, 
Environmental Protection 
and Climate Change 

anvar.tursunaliyev@gmail.com  

ZIMBABWE 

Patience Gandiwa Parks and Wildlife 
Management Authority pgandiwa@zimparks.org.zw 

Kundai Kavhu Parks and Wildlife 
Management Authority 

kundai455@gmail.com; 
kdube@zimparks.org.zw 

Fulton Mangwanya Parks and Wildlife 
Management Authority fmangwanya@zimparks.org.zw 

Nothando Rosslyn 
Moyo 

Parks and Wildlife 
Management Authority nrmoyo@zimparks.org.zw 

 
 

OBSERVER - NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANISATIONS 
Organisation Name Contact Email 

Association for the 
Conservation of Biodiversity of 
Kazakhstan 

Vera Voronova vera.voronova@acbk.kz 

Elvira Nikolenko elnik2007@ya.ru 

Bird Conservation Nepal Ankit Joshi ankit@birdlifenepal.org 

mailto:msalhammadi@moccae.gov.ae
mailto:mmalmarri@moccae.gov.ae
mailto:maalmheiri@moccae.gov.ae
mailto:moalshamisi@moccae.gov.ae
mailto:oaalshamsi@moccae.gov.ae
mailto:ali.alshamsi@houbarafund.gov.ae
mailto:hodarwish@moccae.gov.ae
mailto:hannah.wheatley@jncc.gov.uk
mailto:kate.brickett@defra.gov.uk
mailto:des.thompson@nature.scot
mailto:anvar.tursunaliyev@gmail.com
mailto:pgandiwa@zimparks.org.zw
mailto:kundai455@gmail.com;%20kdube@zimparks.org.zw
mailto:kundai455@gmail.com;%20kdube@zimparks.org.zw
mailto:fmangwanya@zimparks.org.zw
mailto:nrmoyo@zimparks.org.zw
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mailto:ankit@birdlifenepal.org
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Bulgarian Society for the 
Protection of Birds/BirdLife 
Bulgaria 

Vladimir Dobrev vladimir.dobrev@bspb.org 

BirdLife International 
Nicola Crockford nicola.crockford@rspb.org.uk  

Vicky Jones vicky.jones@birdlife.org 

IUCN SSC Bustard Specialist 
Group Mimi Kessler mimi@eurasianbustardalliance.org 

IUCN SSC Vulture Specialist 
Group / Endangered Wildlife 
Trust 

Andre Botha andreb@ewt.org.za 

Mohamed bin Zayed Raptor 
Conservation Fund 

Saud Al Qaydi saud.alqaydi@houbarafund.gov.ae 

Imane Amajerkou imane.amajerkou@houbarafund.gov.ae 

Munir Virani munir.virani@raptorconservationfund.com 

Royal Society for the 
Protection of Birds / BirdLife 
UK 

Jenny Weston jenny.weston@rspb.org.uk 

Vulture Conservation 
Foundation 

José Pedro Tavares j.tavares@4vultures.org 

Jovan Andevski j.andevski@4vultures.org 

OBSERVERS – OTHERS 
Dubai Falcon Hospital Ghbisha Alkitbe ghbishataleb@gmail.com 

Dubai Municipality Safeya Ahli saaahli@dm.gov.ae 

Dubai Municipality Nujoud Alhammadi nhammadi@dm.gov.ae 

Dubai Municipality Dhabiah Alshehhi dhabiahalashehhi2@gmail.com 

Dubai Municipality Saoud Badaam sfbadaam@dm.gov.ae 

Dubai Municipality Esmat El Hassan eemhassan@dm.gov.ae 

Dubai Municipality Muna Musabih mmmusabih@dm.gov.ae 
Environment Agency - Abu 
Dhabi Mohammed Ahmed ahmed.mohamed@ead.gov.ae 
Environment Agency - Abu 
Dhabi Ahmed Shakeel akhan@ead.gov.ae 

Fujairah Environment Authority Sami Ullah Majeed smajeed@fea.gov.ae 
International Fund for Houbara 
Conservation Saud Al Qaydi saud.alqaydi@houbarafund.gov.ae 

International Fund for Houbara 
Conservation Abdulla Al Qubaisi qubaisi@houbarafund.gov.ae 

International Fund for Houbara 
Conservation 

Abdulla Ghurair Al 
Qubaisi agq@houbarafund.gov.ae 

University of Cambridge William Sutherland w-sutherland@zoo.cam.ac.uk 
 
 

CMS SECRETARIAT  
Name Contact Email 

STAFF 
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Fernando Iván Ramírez ivan.ramirez@un.org  

Foteini (Clairie) Papazoglou foteini.papazoglou@cms.int 

Gabriel Grimsditch Mayoral gabriel.grimsditch@un.org 

Karima Aoukili karima.aoukili@un.org 

Lauren Lloyd Lopes lauren.lloydlopes@un.org 

Maria Jose Ortiz Noguera maria-jose.ortiz@un.org 

Rima Al Mubarak rima.almubarak@un.org 

Rouba Abou-Atieh rouba.abouatieh@un.org 

Umberto Gallo-Orsi umberto.galloorsi@un.org 

Yasmeen Telwala yasmeentw@gmail.com 

CONSULTANTS 
Colin Galbraith colingalbraith3@gmail.com 

Dave Pritchard davepritchard@care4free.net  

Tim Dodman tim@timdodman.co.uk 

INTERPRETERS 
Christine Victorin christine.victorin@wanadoo.fr  

Eleanor McArthur elliemcarthur@gmail.com  

Lamia Somai-Lasa lamiasomai@gmail.com  

Rachel Gomes rachel.gomes8@gmail.com  
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